investment properties and investment properties held for sale are categorized within the fair value
hierarchy, and the inputs used in the valuations of these investment properties are classified under
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, reflecting Management’s best estimate of what market participants
would use in pricing the asset at the measurement date. Discount rates and terminal capitalization
rates, which are significant unobservable inputs, are inherently uncertain and may be impacted by
various factors, including movements in interest rates in the geographies, markets where the assets
are located, and may vary with different classes of buildings. Changes in estimates of discount rates
and terminal capitalization rates across different geographies, markets, and building classes often
occur independently of each other and do not necessarily move in the same direction or with the same
magnitude. Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates and terminal capitalization rates.
Generally, an increase in either discount rates or terminal capitalization rates will result in a decrease in
the fair value. Below are the rates used in the modeling process for valuations of investment properties.

WEIGHTED AVERAGE

SEPTEMBER 30,
2024

DECEMBER 31,
2023

Discount rate 5.97% 5.98%

Terminal capitalization rate 5.18% 5.18%

Overall capitalization rate 4.81% 4.82%

Discount horizon (years) 10 10

The analysis below shows the estimated impact on fair values of possible changes in discount rates or
terminal capitalization rates, assuming no changes in NOI and other assumptions:

CHANGE IN DISCOUNT RATE OF -0.50% -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment Properties $389,081 $191,747 $(186,337) $(367,436)

CHANGE IN TERMINAL
CAPITALIZATION RATE OF -0.50% -0.25% +0.25% +0.50%

Increase (decrease) in fair value

Investment Properties $550,811 $261,065 $(236,476) $(451,708)

119ALLIED Q3 2024 QUARTERLY REPORT

6.	 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Allied completed the sale of the properties in the Urban Data Centre segment on August 16, 2023 (note
4). The Urban Data Centre segment was classified as discontinued operations in the fourth quarter of
2022 and the disposal group comprised of three investment properties and a related lease liability. The
three investment properties were 151 Front Street W, 905 King Street W and 250 Front Street W and the
lease liability was at 250 Front Street W.

The following table summarizes the results from discontinued operations:

[…]

floating interest rates and is exposed to changes in interest rates. In addition, there is a risk that interest
rates will fluctuate from the date Allied commits to a debt to the date the interest rate is set with the
lender. As part of its risk management program, Allied endeavours to maintain an appropriate mix of
fixed rate and floating rate debt, to stagger the maturities of its debt and to minimize the time between
committing to a debt and the date the interest rate is set with the lender.

154 ALLIED Q3 2024 QUARTERLY REPORT

The following table illustrates the annualized sensitivity of income and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1.0%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive
to changes in interest rates. This includes mortgages payable and unsecured debentures due within
one year which have a fixed rate as at the reporting date, but are subject to interest rate risk upon
refinancing. All other variables are held constant.

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE OF -1.0% +1.0%

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 CARRYING AMOUNT INCOME IMPACT INCOME IMPACT

Unsecured Facility $95,000 $950 $(950)

Construction loans payable (1) $581,304 $5,813 $(5,813)

Mortgages payable (2) $53,085 $531 $(531)

Unsecured Debentures $200,000 $2,000 $(2,000)

(1)	 Includes variable rate construction loans of $472,893 due within one year.
(2)	 Includes variable rate mortgages payable of $46,522 due within one year.

(c)	 Unit price risk

Unit price risk arises from the unit-based compensation liabilities, Exchangeable LP Units, and
total return swap derivative liabilities or assets which are recorded at fair value at each quarter-end
date. Allied’s unit-based compensation liabilities and Exchangeable LP Units negatively impact net
income and comprehensive income when the Unit price rises and positively impact net income and
comprehensive income when the Unit price declines. Allied’s total return swap derivative liabilities or